
 

 

 

Department of Transportation (MCDoT) 

Director’s Report – February 27, 2018 

 

 Branscomb Road, County Road (CR) 429, at Milepost (MP) 17.21, 2017 Storm Damage (Federal 

Highway Administration [FHWA] – Emergency Relief) Repair Project Construction Contract:  Pursuant to 

Board Resolution No. 17-064 (May 16, 2017), bids for MCDoT Contract Number (No.) 170049, 2017 Storm Damage 

on Branscomb Road, CR 429, at MP 17.21 were opened as scheduled on Thursday, February 1, 2018.  Bouthillier’s 

Construction of Willits, California, was deemed the apparent “low bidder” for this project with a bid of $360,730.00.  

The Engineer’s Estimate for the contract was $452,160.00. 

 

LOW BID: $360,730.00 

CONTINGENCIES $37,000.00 

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK $13,000.00 

           CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TOTAL $410,730.00 

  

COST OF PS&E (ESTIMATED)    $9,400.00 

RIGHT OF WAY $1,000.00 

ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING $62,000.00 

           TOTAL ANTICIPATED PROJECT COST: $483,130.00 

                                                                       

Working Days:  30 

 

 Orr Springs Road, CR 223, at MP 39.20, 2017 Storm Damage FHWA – Emergency Relief Repair 

Project Construction Contract:  Pursuant to Board Resolution No. 17-064 (May 16, 2017), bids for MCDoT 

Contract No. 170023, 2017 Storm Damage on Orr Springs Road, CR 223, at MP 39.20 were opened as scheduled on 

Thursday, February 1, 2018.  Bouthillier’s Construction of Willits, California, was deemed the apparent “low bidder” 

for this project with a bid of $432,444.00.  The Engineer’s Estimate for the contract was $648,660.00. 

 

LOW BID: $432,444.00 

CONTINGENCIES  $44,000.00 

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK $19,000.00 

           CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TOTAL $495,444.00 

  

COST OF PS&E (ESTIMATED) $65,900.00 

RIGHT OF WAY $9,800.00 

ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING $75,000.00 

           TOTAL ANTICIPATED PROJECT COST:  $646,144.00 

 

Working Days:  45 

 

  

There will need to be a complete road closure of at least five days. MCDoT is striving for a Monday to Friday closure 

in order to be open by the weekend. In addition, there will be up to a ten day partial closure while the temporary Bailey 

Bridge is dissembled. It is anticipated that half of the tieback pile wall can be constructed next to the bridge and 

backfilled in order to form a single traffic lane. Then the process of deconstruction of the temporary Bailey Bridge can 

be accomplished off to the side so that a portion of the ten day partial closure can be kept to only midday, with one 

lane open overnight, and on weekends, to allow for a normal morning and evening commute during the day.  

 



DOT Director’s Report (cont.) Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 Road Closure:  Robinson Creek Road, CR 125, at MP 1.52, on Monday March 5
th

, 2018, between the 

hours of 8:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m., and Road Delays from 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.:  The County’s Geotechnical 

Engineer, in support of storm damage repair design, is doing subsurface drilling and needs to block the road to drill 

soil log borings. This work requires that MCDoT close the road between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m., and then 

to expect 20 minute delays between 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.  The road will be closed to large trucks all day except 

between 12:30 and 1:00 p.m.  Residents cannot detour, so access restrictions will need advance planning by residents. 

Notification will be made via social media, and, signs will be placed around the MP 1.52 closure to provide advance 

notice to local traffic of the impending closure. 

 

 Road Closure:  Pine Ridge Road, CR 220, at MP 4.52, on Tuesday, March 6
th

, 2018, between the hours 

of 8:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.; and Road Delays from 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m., and on March 7
th

, from 8:00 a.m. to 

5:00 p.m.:  The County’s Geotechnical Engineer, in support of storm damage repair design, is doing subsurface 

drilling and needs to block the road to drill soil log borings. This work requires that MCDoT close the road on 

Tuesday, March 6
th
, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m., and to expect 20 minute delays between 1:00 p.m. to 

5:00 p.m. on March 6
th
,
 
from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on March 7

th
.  The road will be closed to large trucks all day both 

days, except between 12:30 and 1:00 p.m.  Residents cannot detour, so access restrictions will need advance planning 

by residents. Notification will be made via social media, and, signs will be placed around the MP 4.52 closure to 

provide advance notice to local traffic of the impending closure. 

 

 Road Closure:  Low Gap Road, CR 223, at MP 19.40, on Thursday, March 8
th

, 2018, between the hours 

of 8:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.; then Road Delays from 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m., and on March 9
th

, from 8:00 a.m. to 

5:00 p.m.:  The County’s Geotechnical Engineer, in support of storm damage repair design, is doing subsurface 

drilling and needs to block the road to drill soil log borings. This work requires that MCDoT close the road on 

Thursday, March 8
th
, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m., and to expect 20 minute delays between 1:00 p.m. 

to 5:00 p.m. on March 8
th
, and from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on March 9

th
. The road will be closed to large trucks all day 

both days, except between 12:30 and 1:00 p.m.  Residents cannot detour, so access restrictions will need advance 

planning by residents. Notification will be made via social media, and, signs will be placed around the MP 19.40 

closure to provide advance notice to local traffic of the impending closure. 

 

 Road Closure:  Albion Little River Road, CR 403, at MP 0.50, from Wednesday March 28
th

, until 

Thursday, March 29
th

, 2018, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.:  The County’s Geotechnical Engineer, in 

support of storm damage repair design, is doing subsurface drilling and needs to block the road to drill soil log borings. 

This work requires that MCDoT close the road between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. beginning March 28
th
, until 

March 29
th
, 2018. Residents can detour via Little River Airport Road. Notification will be made via social media, and, 

signs will be placed around the MP 0.50 closure to provide advance notice to local traffic of the impending detour. 

 

 Road Closure:  University Road, CR 116B, at MP 3.78, on Friday, April 6
th

, and Monday April 9
th

, 2018, 

between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. and then 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.:  The County’s Geotechnical 

Engineer, in support of storm damage repair design, is doing subsurface drilling and needs to block the road to drill 

soil log borings. This work requires that MCDoT close the road between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on April 

6
th
,
 
and 9

th
, 2018. The road will be closed to large trucks all day both days, except between 12:30 and 1:00 p.m. 

Residents cannot detour, so access restrictions will need advance planning by residents. Notification will be made via 

social media, and, signs will be placed around the MP 3.78 closure to provide advance notice to local traffic of the 

impending closure. 

 

 Road Closure:  Old Toll Road, CR 108, at MPs 3.13 & 3.31, on Tuesday, April 10
th

, to Friday, April 13
th

, 

2018, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.:  The County’s Geotechnical Engineer, in support of storm 

damage repair design, is doing subsurface drilling and needs to block the road to drill soil log borings. This work 

requires that MCDoT close the road between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. beginning April 10th, until April 13th, 

2018. Residents can detour via Lake County. Notification will be made via social media and signs will be placed 

around the MP 3.13 and MP 3.31 closure to provide advance notice to local traffic of the impending detour.  


